purchase Evergreen common stock will be exercised between the date of this joint proxy statement/ prospectus and the closing of the merger;
and (iii) Evergreen will not sell its Kansas properties to a third party prior to the closing of the merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements included herein are not necessarily indicative of the results that might have
occurred had the transactions taken place on March 31, 2004 or January 1, 2003 and are not intended to be a projection of future results. In
addition, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements
because of normal production declines, changes in commodity prices, future acquisitions and divestitures, future development and exploration
activities and other factors.

110

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2004

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Pioneer Evergreen Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,022 $ 56,625 $ (56,625)(a) $ 9,022
Accounts receivable:

Trade, net 145,733 27,063 � 172,796
Due from affiliates 406 � � 406

Inventories 17,210 � � 17,210
Prepaid expenses 10,166 1,461 � 11,627
Deferred income taxes 35,780 � � 35,780
Other current assets:

Derivatives 179 135 � 314
Other, net 4,217 � 300 (a) 4,517

Total current assets 222,713 85,284 (56,325) 251,672

Property, plant and equipment, at cost:
Oil and gas properties:

Proved properties 5,069,733 669,733 1,504,820 (a) 7,244,286
Unproved properties 176,580 96,378 323,035 (a) 595,993

Accumulated depletion, depreciation and
amortization (1,808,468) (82,494) 82,494 (a) (1,808,468)

Total property, plant and equipment 3,437,845 683,617 1,910,349 6,031,811

Deferred income taxes 198,587 � (198,587)(a) �
Goodwill � � 219,270 (a) 219,270
Other property and equipment, net 28,470 215,143 (211,194)(a) 32,419
Other assets:

Derivatives 157 � � 157
Other, net 40,512 17,597 (9,101)(a) 49,008

$ 3,928,284 $1,001,641 $1,654,412 $ 6,584,337

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable:
Trade $ 173,378 $ 32,738 $ � $ 206,116
Due to affiliates 2,523 � � 2,523

Interest payable 37,728 � � 37,728
Income taxes payable 8,986 270 � 9,256
Other current liabilities:

Derivatives 195,295 26,313 � 221,608
Other 45,668 20,796 � 66,464

Total current liabilities 463,578 80,117 � 543,695

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 143

Long-term debt 1,456,695 298,435 827,464 (a) 2,582,594
Derivatives 89,524 � � 89,524
Deferred income taxes 12,832 95,673 413,169 (a) 521,674
Other liabilities 147,828 21,431 76 (a) 169,335
Minority interests � 5,218 � 5,218
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock 1,202 215 41 (a) 1,458
Additional paid-in capital 2,751,454 373,256 549,142 (a) 3,673,852
Treasury stock, at cost (1,367) � � (1,367)
Deferred compensation (24,164) � (8,184)(a) (32,348)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (839,646) 143,512 (143,512)(a) (839,646)
OCI � net deferred hedge losses, net of tax (158,879) (16,597) 16,597 (a) (158,879)
OCI � cumulative translation adjustment 29,227 381 (381)(a) 29,227

Total stockholders� equity 1,757,827 500,767 413,703 2,672,297

$ 3,928,284 $1,001,641 $1,654,412 $ 6,584,337

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

111

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Pioneer Evergreen Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues and other income:

Oil and gas $446,526 $ 63,899 $ 8,004 (k) $518,429
Interest and other 1,735 240 � 1,975
Loss on disposition of assets, net (13) (3) � (16)

448,248 64,136 8,004 520,388

Costs and expenses:
Oil and gas production 89,211 14,161 8,004 (k) 111,376
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 136,499 9,904 12,858 (b) 159,261
Exploration and abandonments 80,506 � � 80,506
General and administrative 18,329 4,526 1,500 (c) 25,378

1,023 (j)
Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations 1,966 218 � 2,184
Interest 21,576 2,350 (189)(d) 28,577

4,840 (e)
Other 196 717 � 913

348,283 31,876 28,036 408,195

Income before income taxes 99,965 32,260 (20,032) 112,193
Income tax provision (39,777) (11,847) 7,384 (f) (44,240)

Net income $ 60,188 $ 20,413 $(12,648) $ 67,953

Net income per share:
Basic $ .51 $ .47

Diluted $ .50 $ .46

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 118,719 25,345 (g) 144,064

Diluted 120,264 28,680 (g) 148,944

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

112

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Pioneer Evergreen Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues and other income:

Oil and gas $1,314,440 $233,312 $ 28,480 (k) $1,576,232
Interest and other 12,292 891 � 13,183
Gain on disposition of assets, net 1,256 3,824 � 5,080

1,327,988 238,027 28,480 1,594,495

Costs and expenses:
Oil and gas production 295,319 50,955 28,480 (k) 374,754
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 390,840 35,891 44,581 (b) 471,312
Impairment of oil and gas properties � 1,712 (1,712)(h) �
Exploration and abandonments 132,760 � 1,712 (h) 134,472
General and administrative 60,545 19,727 10,997 (c) 95,361

4,092 (j)
Accretion of discount on asset retirement
obligations 5,040 465 � 5,505
Interest 91,388 8,897 (614)(d) 122,081

22,410 (e) �
Other 21,320 6,233 300 (i) 27,853

997,212 123,880 110,246 1,231,338

Income before income taxes 330,776 114,147 (81,766) 363,157
Income tax benefit (provision) 64,403 (41,649) 29,830 (f) 52,584

Income before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ 395,179 $ 72,498 $ (51,936) $ 415,741

Income per share before cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle:

Basic $ 3.37 $ 2.91

Diluted $ 3.33 $ 2.84

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 117,185 25,345 (g) 142,530

Diluted 118,513 28,680 (g) 147,193

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

113

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 146

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2004 and December 31, 2003

Note 1.   Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of Pioneer as of March 31, 2004 has been prepared to give effect to the
merger as if it had occurred on March 31, 2004.

[…]

Note 3. The Carbon Acquisition
Evergreen accounted for the Carbon acquisition, which was effective on October 29, 2003, under the purchase method of accounting.

Consequently, the historical consolidated results of operations of Evergreen for the year ended December 31, 2003 include the historical results
of operations of the Carbon assets for the two months ended December 31, 2003 and exclude the historical results of operations of the Carbon
assets for the ten months that preceded the effective date of the Carbon acquisition.

115

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

The following Evergreen Resources, Inc. unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003 has
been prepared to give effect to the Carbon acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2003:

EVERGREEN RESOURCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Evergreen Carbon Adjustments Evergreen

(In thousands)
Revenues and other income:

Oil and gas $215,460 $17,852 $ � $233,312
Interest and other 980 (89) � 891
Gain (loss) on disposition of assets, net 3,824 � � 3,824

220,264 17,763 � 238,027

Costs and expenses:
Oil and gas production 46,552 4,403 � 50,955
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 26,913 4,136 4,842(a) 35,891
Impairment of oil and gas properties 1,712 � � 1,712
General and administrative 14,619 5,108 � 19,727
Accretion of discount on asset retirement
obligations 465 � � 465
Interest 8,251 646 � 8,897
Other 6,233 � � 6,233

104,745 14,293 4,842 123,880

Income before income taxes 115,519 3,470 (4,842) 114,147
Income tax provision (42,178) (1,311) 1,840(b) (41,649)

Income before cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ 73,341 $ 2,159 $(3,002) $ 72,498

(a) To adjust Carbon�s historical depreciation, depletion and amortization expense for the additional basis allocated to the oil and gas
properties acquired by Evergreen on October 29, 2003 and accounted for using the full cost method of accounting.

(b) To record an income tax benefit associated with the Carbon acquisition pro forma adjustments using a 38.0 percent estimated effective
tax rate attributable to such adjustments.

Note 4. Pioneer Pro Forma Adjustments
(a) To record the acquisition of Evergreen in accordance with the terms of the merger agreement, including $823.9 million of cash

[…]

December 31, 2003 422,781 2,197,661 789,058 1,425 1,611,568 270,019 424,206 3,809,229 1,059,077

Proved Developed
Reserves:
United States 209,349 1,202,264 409,727 396 970,539 162,153 209,745 2,172,803 571,880
Argentina 21,149 352,660 79,926 � � � 21,149 352,660 79,926
Canada 2,312 86,500 16,728 565 23,188 4,430 2,877 109,688 21,158
Africa 6,817 � 6,817 � � � 6,817 � 6,817

Balance at
December 31, 2003 239,627 1,641,424 513,198 961 993,727 166,583 240,588 2,635,151 679,781

120

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Pro Forma Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows
The following tables set forth the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil, NGLs and gas reserves of

Pioneer, Evergreen and on a Pro Forma Combined basis as of December 31, 2003, as well as changes therein for the year then ended for Pioneer,
pro forma Evergreen and on a Pro Forma Combined basis:

Pro Forma
Pioneer Evergreen Combined

(In thousands)
UNITED STATES
Oil and gas producing activities:

Future cash inflows(a) $18,239,318 $ 8,714,503 $26,953,821
Future production costs(a) (5,918,790) (2,549,911) (8,468,701)
Future development costs (1,188,394) (195,780) (1,384,174)
Future income tax expense (3,057,968) (2,045,879) (5,103,847)

8,074,166 3,922,933 11,997,099
10% annual discount factor (4,276,678) (2,187,827) (6,464,505)

Standardized measure of discounted future cash flows $ 3,797,488 $ 1,735,106 $ 5,532,594

ARGENTINA
Oil and gas producing activities:

Future cash inflows $ 1,257,068 $ � $ 1,257,068
Future production costs (233,399) � (233,399)
Future development costs (136,663) � (136,663)
Future income tax expense (161,683) � (161,683)

725,323 � 725,323
10% annual discount factor (282,205) � (282,205)

Standardized measure of discounted future cash flows $ 443,118 $ � $ 443,118

CANADA
Oil and gas producing activities:

Future cash inflows $ 520,976 $ 176,787 $ 697,763
Future production costs (91,675) (44,282) (135,957)
Future development costs (11,551) (5,706) (17,257)
Future income tax expense (72,895) (40,347) (113,242)

344,855 86,452 431,307
10% annual discount factor (126,436) (36,839) (163,275)

Standardized measure of discounted future cash flows $ 218,419 $ 49,613 $ 268,032

AFRICA
Oil and gas producing activities:

Future cash inflows $ 713,459 $ � $ 713,459

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 159

Future production costs (212,615) � (212,615)
Future development costs (261,413) � (261,413)
Future income tax expense (17,062) � (17,062)

222,369 � 222,369
10% annual discount factor (98,141) � (98,141)

Standardized measure of discounted future cash flows $ 124,228 $ � $ 124,228

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(a) Evergreen�s future cash inflows and production costs have been adjusted to reflect gas used in field compression consistent
with Pioneer�s accounting practices.

121

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 160

Table of Contents

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES COMPANY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Pro Forma
Pioneer Evergreen Combined

(In thousands)
TOTAL
Oil and gas producing activities:

Future cash inflows $20,730,821 $ 8,891,290 $29,622,111
Future production costs (6,456,479) (2,594,193) (9,050,672)
Future development costs (1,598,021) (201,486) (1,799,507)
Future income tax expense (3,309,608) (2,086,226) (5,395,834)

9,366,713 4,009,385 13,376,098
10% annual discount factor (4,783,460) (2,224,666) (7,008,126)

Standardized measure of discounted future cash flows $ 4,583,253 $ 1,784,719 $ 6,367,972

Oil and gas sales, net of production costs $ (1,136,520) $ (182,357) $ (1,318,877)
Net changes in prices and production costs 670,165 651,231 1,321,396
Extensions and discoveries 413,777 300,840 714,617
Development costs incurred during the period 202,396 � 202,396
Purchase of minerals-in-place 198,442 � 198,442
Revisions of estimated future development costs (444,726) (11,714) (456,440)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates 458,468 (22,343) 436,125
Accretion of discount 514,608 165,545 680,153
Changes in production rates, timing and other (71,557) 23,045 (48,512)

Change in present value of future net revenues 805,053 924,247 1,729,300
Net change in present value of future income taxes (348,352) (342,634) (690,986)

456,701 581,613 1,038,314
Balance, beginning of year 4,126,552 1,203,106 5,329,658

Balance, end of year $ 4,583,253 $ 1,784,719 $ 6,367,972

122

Edgar Filing: EVERGREEN RESOURCES INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF PIONEER CAPITAL STOCK

The following descriptions are summaries of the material terms of Pioneer�s common stock, preferred stock, amended and restated certificate
of incorporation and amended and restated bylaws. This summary is qualified by reference to Pioneer�s amended and restated certificate of
incorporation and amended and restated bylaws, each as amended to date, copies of which Pioneer has previously filed with the SEC, and by
provision of applicable law. Pioneer�s authorized capital stock consists of 600,000,000 shares of stock, including: